

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS)	
ORGANIZATION, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	No. 1:20-cv-3388-EGS
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... .ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claim Under §11(b) of the Voting Rights Act Fails.2

 A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because there is no private right of action
 under §11(b) of the Voting Rights Act.....2

 B. Relief under the Voting Rights Act is limited to injunctive relief, which
 Plaintiffs lack standing to seek.4

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because none of the conduct alleged in the
 Amended Complaint amounts to a violation of the Voting Rights Act.7

 1. The First Amendment9

 2. Deficiency of the allegations..... 11

 3. Particular deficiency of the allegations against the RNC 15

 II. Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action Fails to State a Claim..... 16

 A. Plaintiffs fail to allege that the RNC was party to a conspiracy to use force,
 intimidation, or threat to prevent any person who was lawfully entitled to
 vote from doing so..... 18

 B. Plaintiffs fail to allege that any of Defendants’ conduct caused a deprivation
 or other injury related to their right to vote.20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1989)	4
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Arizona Republican Party</i> , 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016)	12, 13, 19
<i>Arnold v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	9, 11, 12
* <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18, 19, 20
<i>Brooks v. Nacrelli</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	1, 9
<i>Bush v. Butler</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007)	16, 19
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club</i> , 629 F. Supp. 925 (D. Neb. 1986)	21
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
* <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5, 6, 7

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)9

**Cook v. Randolph Cty., Ga.*,
573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009).....4, 21

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)11, 13

Cruz v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
356 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5

Dace v. Smith-Vasquez,
658 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ill. 2009)21

Damon v. Hukowicz,
964 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2013).....8

Dekom v. Nassau Cnty.,
595 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2014).....16

DNC v. RNC,
2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016).....15

DNC v. RNC,
671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009).....15

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)8

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)1

Federer v. Gephardt,
363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004)17

Flynt v. Weinberger,
762 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)5, 6, 7

Glass v. City of Philadelphia,
455 F. Supp. 2d 302 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....21

**Graves v. United States*,
961 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1997)18, 20

Great Am. Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. Novotny,
442 U.S. 366 (1979)16

Henderson v. Obama,
2010 WL 2931195 (D.D.C. July 22, 2010)11

Hurd v. D.C., Gov’t,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2

**Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., LLC*,
849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....4

Jones v. Dalton,
867 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2012).....19

Keane v. Nat’l Democratic Party,
475 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....6

Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 7

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)15

McManus v. District of Columbia,
530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007)19, 20

Meng v. Schwartz,
305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004)21

Morgan v. District of Columbia,
550 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1982)19

Morpurgo v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor,
697 F. Supp. 2d 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....19

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)5

Olagues v. Russoniello,
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....4

Parson v. Alcorn,
157 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2016).....7

Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Republican Party of Pennsylvania,
2016 WL 6582659 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016).....10

Polidi v. Bannon,
226 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Va. 2016).....18

**Pope v. Bond*,
641 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1986)16, 17, 18, 20

RAV v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)9

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)6

Rios v. Navarro,
766 F. Supp. 1158 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....18

Simmons v. Poe,
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995).....18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)5, 6

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
214 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)9

Todd v. City of Natchitoches,
238 F. Supp. 2d 793 (W.D. La 2002)19

United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott,
463 U.S. 825 (1983)16

United States v. Ballard,
322 U.S. 78 (1944)9

United States v. Brown,
494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007)7

United States v. Pettaway,
297 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2018)10, 14

United States v. Syring,
522 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2007)10

**Virginia v. Black*,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003)8, 9, 10, 12, 14

Virginians Against a Corrupt Congress v. Moran,
 1993 WL 260710 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6

Volunteer Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Operation Rescue,
 948 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1991).....16, 17

**Watts v. United States*,
 394 U.S. 705 (1969)8, 9, 10, 12, 14

Webber v. White,
 422 F. Supp. 416 (N.D. Tex. 1976).....4

Willingham v. Cnty. of Albany,
 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)10

Windy Boy v. Big Horn County,
 647 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Mont. 1986)4

**Ziglar v. Abbasi*,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)3, 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §198516, 20

52 U.S.C. §103072

52 U.S.C. §103082

52 U.S.C. §3010415

52 U.S.C. §3011615

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Prosecution on Election Offenses (2017).....10
